A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sadness and condolences of the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia at the passing of Pius Chotailug, Chief of the FSM National Police.

- 1 WHEREAS, the late Pius Chotailug passed away on September 8,
- 2 2010, at the age of 51; and
- 3 WHEREAS, at the time of his passing, Pius Chotailug was the
- 4 Chief of the FSM National Police; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Pius Chotailug was a native of Paliau on Woleai
- 6 Atoll, an outer island of Yap State; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Pius Chotailug dedicated a life-long career to law
- 8 enforcement in the Federated States of Micronesia, beginning in
- 9 1985 with the FSM National Government Department of Justice as a
- 10 security officer, security sergeant, and investigator; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Pius Chotailug became Deputy Chief of the FSM
- 12 National Police in 1992, and then served as Chief of the National
- 13 Police from 1999 until his passing; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the untimely passing of Pius Chotailug has bereaved
- 15 his family, friends, and colleagues, and the people of the State
- 16 of Yap and the Federated States of Micronesia; and
- 17 WHEREAS, the Members of the Sixteenth Congress of the
- 18 Federated States of Micronesia join the family, friends and
- 19 colleagues of Pius Chotailug in mourning his passing; now,
- 20 therefore,
- 21 BE IT RESOLVED by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated
- 22 States of Micronesia, Fifth Regular Session, 2010, that Congress

1 wishes to express to the family, friends and colleagues of the 2 late Pius Chotailug its sadness and condolences at his passing; 3 and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of the resolution 5 be transmitted to the President of the Federated States of 6 Micronesia, the Governor of the State of Yap, and the family of 7 the late Pius Chotailug. 8 Introduced by: <u>/s/ Fredrico O. Primo</u>
Fredrico O. Primo 9 Date: <u>9/28/10</u> 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

2 of 2